

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NO. SC85135

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. BJC HEALTH SYSTEM and
MISSOURI BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL, Circuit Court Judge,
22nd Judicial Circuit Court (St. Louis City),

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION
CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS CITY CAUSE NO. 012-0056

BRIEF OF RELATORS

Paul N. Venker, MBE# 27868

Lisa A. Larkin, MBE# 46796

Michael R. Barth, MBE# 48556

WILLIAMS VENKER & SANDERS LLC

10 South Broadway, Suite 1600

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

(314) 345-5000

(314) 345-5055 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

POINTS RELIED ON.....18

ARGUMENT.....21

I. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT (OR THE CURRENT PRESIDING JUDGE) FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION EXCEPT TRANSFERRING THIS ENTIRE CASE TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY BECAUSE PURSUANT TO SECTION 355.176.4, RSMo., THE EXCLUSIVE VENUE FOR THE CLAIMS AGAINST NON-PROFIT CORPORATION MISSOURI BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER IS IN ST. LOUIS COUNTY IN THAT IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT THE PERTINENT VENUE FACTS ARE THAT THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED THERE, ITS PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WAS AND IS LOCATED THERE AND THE OFFICE OF ITS REGISTERED AGENT WAS AND IS LOCATED THERE, AND RESPONDENT

THEREFORE, HAD A MINISTERIAL DUTY UNDER SECTION 476.410, RSMo, AND RULE 51.045 TO TRANSFER THE ENTIRE CASE TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY.....21

Standard of Review.....22

A. Respondent erred by failing to apply § 355.176.4 and the holdings of *State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill* to transfer the entire case to the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.....22

II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT (OR THE CURRENT PRESIDING JUDGE) FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION EXCEPT TRANSFERRING THIS ENTIRE CASE TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY BECAUSE RESPONDENT EXCEEDED HER JURISDICTION AND ABUSED HER DISCRETION IN THAT SHE *SUA SPONTE* SEVERED FOR SEPARATE TRIAL THE CLAIMS AGAINST MISSOURI BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER FROM THOSE AGAINST ALLEGED JOINT TORTFEASOR BJC HEALTH SYSTEM, IN CONTRAVENTION OF MISSOURI

POLICY AND LAW, INCLUDING SUPREME	
COURT RULE 66.02 AND SECTION 510.180, RSMo.....	30
Standard of Review.....	30
A. Respondent acted in excess of her jurisdiction in	
undertaking any task pursuant to Supreme Court Rule	
51.045 other than transferring the entire case to	
St. Louis County.....	31
B. Respondent acted contrary to Missouri legal policy	
and abused her discretion in ordering a separate trial	
for defendant BJC Health System.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME	
COURT RULE 84.06(b) AND RULE 84.06(g).....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. St. Louis County</i> , 879 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	19, 26
<i>Bizzell v. Kodner Dev. Corp.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. banc 1985).....	27
<i>Bhagvandoss v. Beiersdorf, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc (1987)).....	20, 33, 34
<i>Carter v. Tom’s Trucking Repair, Inc.</i> , 857 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. banc 1993).....	20, 37
<i>Guess v. Escobar</i> , 26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	20, 34
<i>Hunt v. Missouri R.R. Co.</i> , 14 Mo. App. 160 (Mo. App. E.D. 1883)...	33, 35
<i>State ex rel. Baker v. Goodman</i> , 274 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. banc 1954).....	27
<i>State ex rel. BJC Health System v. Neill</i> , 86 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	19, 31
<i>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Barker</i> , 755 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Farrell v. Sanders</i> , 897 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)...	32
<i>State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill</i> , 78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002).....	18, 22, 23, 24, 30

State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill, 78 S.W.3d 145

(Mo. banc 2002).....19, 23

State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner, 589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1979)...32

STATUTES

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 4.....6

Section 355.176.4, RSMo.....9, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 31, 36

Section 476.410, RSMo.....15, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29

Section 508.010, RSMo.....24

Section 508.040, RSMo.....24

Section 508.050, RSMo.....24, 27, 28

Section 510.180, RSMo.....16, 19, 20, 30, 32, 33, 34

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 51.045.....9, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 29, 31

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.25.....9

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 66.02.....16, 19, 20, 30, 32, 33, 34
